PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Thomas W. Lloyd			06/04/2013	
Steven R. Wedan			06/04/2013	
Gregg S. Stenzel			06/04/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY [
Name:	Imricor Medical Systems, Inc.			
Street Address:	400 Gateway Boulevard			
City:	Burnsville			
State/Country:	MINNESOTA			
Postal Code:	55337			
Application Number:		61658690		
Property Type Application Number:		Number 61658690		
		1658690		
Application Number:		1658690 3833962		
	13			
CORRESPONDENCE	13	3833962		
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA 612607710	3833962	uccessful.	
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA 612607710	3833962 00 ail when the fax attempt is unsu	uccessful.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA 612607710 <i>be sent via US M</i> a 612-607-7 kwilliams@	3833962 00 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsu</i> 595 Doppenheimer.com	uccessful.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA 612607710 <i>be sent via US Ma</i> 612-607-7 kwilliams@ :: Barbara A	3833962 00 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsu</i> 595 ©oppenheimer.com . Wrigley	uccessful.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA 612607710 <i>be sent via US Ma</i> 612-607-74 kwilliams@ 9: Barbara A Oppenheir	3833962 20 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsu</i> 595 ©oppenheimer.com . Wrigley ner Wolff & Donnelly LLP	uccessful.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA 612607710 be sent via US Ma 612-607-7 kwilliams@ s: Barbara A Oppenheir 222 South	3833962 200 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsu</i> 595 Doppenheimer.com . Wrigley ner Wolff & Donnelly LLP Ninth Street, Suite 2000	uccessful.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA 612607710 be sent via US Ma 612-607-7 kwilliams@ s: Barbara A Oppenheir 222 South	3833962 20 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsu</i> 595 ©oppenheimer.com . Wrigley ner Wolff & Donnelly LLP	uccessful.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA 612607710 be sent via US Ma 612-607-75 kwilliams@ 52 Barbara A. Oppenheir 222 South Minneapol	3833962 200 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsu</i> 595 Doppenheimer.com . Wrigley ner Wolff & Donnelly LLP Ninth Street, Suite 2000	Iccessful.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA 612607710 be sent via US Ma 612-607-73 kwilliams@ S: Barbara A Oppenheir 222 South Minneapol	3833962 20 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsu</i> 595 20ppenheimer.com . Wrigley ner Wolff & Donnelly LLP Ninth Street, Suite 2000 is, MINNESOTA 55402	uccessful.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA 612607710 be sent via US Ma 612-607-73 kwilliams@ S: Barbara A Oppenheir 222 South Minneapol	3833962 3833962 200 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsu</i> 595 Doppenheimer.com . Wrigley mer Wolff & Donnelly LLP Ninth Street, Suite 2000 is, MINNESOTA 55402 23268-4500	nccessful.	

Date:	06/25/2013		
Total Attachments: 2 source=23268-4500-ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=23268-4500-ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif			

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Thomas W. Lloyd ("Assignor") of 3756 Denmark Trail East, Eagan, Minnesota 55123; Steven R. Wedan ("Assignor") of 14547 Alabama Avenue South, Savage, Minnesota 55378; and Gregg S. Stenzel ("Assignor") of 2345 Island Point, Victoria, Minnesota 55386, United States of America, have invented and own a certain invention entitled "MRI COMPATIBLE CONDUCTIVE WIRES," for which applications for Letters Patent of the United States have been made and which may be identified in the United States Patent Office by Serial No.: <u>61/658,690</u>, filed <u>June 12, 2012</u>; and Serial No.: <u>13/833,962</u>, filed <u>March 15, 2013</u>; and

WHEREAS, Imricor Medical Systems, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware and having its principal offices at 400 Gateway Boulevard Burnsville, Minnesota 55337, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid by said Imricor Medical Systems, Inc. ("Assignee"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Imricor Medical Systems, Inc. ("Assignee"), its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, including all of our rights under the Paris Convention, European Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty and other international treaties, and we do hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee in accordance herewith.

Assignors authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as the owner of the Patents, including any divisions, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, and any application claiming priority therefrom and to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as assignee of the entirety of Assignee's right, title and interest in and to for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

We hereby authorize said assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the Paris Convention, European Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty and other international treaties.

Upon said consideration, we do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and

PATENT REEL: 030679 FRAME: 0774 23268-4500/US

all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have caused this assignment to be duly executed as of the date and the year set forth herein.

2

Date: 4-June 2013

Thomas W. Lloyd

Date: 4 JUNE 2013

Steven R. Wedan

Date: 6/4/2013

Gregg S. Stenzel

2947199 v.1

RECORDED: 06/25/2013